RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF INVITATION TO BID ITB-21-047-MC- "MASTER PUMP STATION #4 FORCE MAIN **RE-ROUTING** (SEWR2002)"; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND EXPEND AN BUDGETED AMOUNT UP TO BUT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,939,855.95; PROVIDING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY WITH THE AUTHORITY TO DO ALL THINGS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; AND **PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, in line with the City of North Miami Beach's ("City") Strategic Plan of providing excellent municipal services and a high performing City organization providing exceptional water quality, Public Utilities Department ("NMB Water") provides water service within the City of North Miami Beach, Aventura, Miami Gardens, Sunny Isles Beach and parts of unincorporated Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, NMB Water requires a contractor for the installation of a 16" force main from Myrtle Grove Booster Pump Station to Master Pump Station #4 to provide conveyance capacity for basins and to provide redundancy and flexibility in operations; and

WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid No. ITB-21-047--MC "Master Pump Station #4 Force Main Re-Routing (SEWR2002); and

WHEREAS, ITB notices were electronically mailed to over 5,000 potential, local and national suppliers as well as advertised on the City's website; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2022, eight (8) bids were received by the City and administratively reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the NMB Water Department and the Procurement Department reviewed the apparent lowest responsive and responsible bid from RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC., and recommends the award in an amount up to \$1,939,855.95; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-3.14 of the City's Code of Ordinances provides that contracts in excess of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) shall be awarded by the City Commission based on recommendation of the City Manager; and

WHEREAS the City Manager conducted his own due diligence and concurs with the recommendation to award of the ITB to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC., in an amount up to \$1,939,855.95; and

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Commission find it to be in the best interests of the City to award the ITB to RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. and authorize the City Manager or designee to execute an agreement, in an amount up to \$1,939,855.95.

RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission believe it is in the best interests of the City to authorize the City Manager or designee to approve an agreement with RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. in an amount up to but not to exceed \$1,939,855.95.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Commission of the City of North Miami Beach, Florida:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to negotiate and execute an agreement with RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. in an amount not to exceed \$1,939,855.95, provided such agreement is reviewed by the City Attorney for legal sufficiency.

Section 3. The Mayor and City Commission hereby provide the City Manager and City Attorney with the authority to do all things necessary to effectuate this resolution.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at the regular meeting assembled this **17th day** of **May 2022**.

ATTEST:

ANDRISE BERNARD CITY CLERK (CITY SEAL) ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM, LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

HANS OTTINOT INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Sponsored by: Mayor and Commission